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THOMAS M. BEARD, CHAIRMAN

GERALD L. GUNTER STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
MICHABL WELSON Divisioa of Records and Reporting
BEITY BASLEY (904) 4888371
1L TERRY DEASON

Public Serbice Commission
April 19, 1991

TO0: All Interested Persons
FROM: Steve Tribble, Director of Records and Reporting
RE: Notice of cn-i;sion Conference

Attached is an excerpt of the Agenda for the Commission's
regular conference, which is scheduled to begin at 9:30 a.m. on
April, 30 1991 in Room 106 of the Fletcher Building, 101 East
Gaines Street, Tallahassee. The attached excerpt summarizes the
.issues to be decided in a docket in which you have expressed an
interest. As a party of record or interested person in this
docket, you may wish to obtain a copy of the Commission staff's
recommendation. To do so, call the Records Section of this office
at (904) 488-8371.

Also, as a party of record or interested person, you may wish
to attend the conference and address the Commission regarding the
docket. If this is your intent, you will need to sign the
appearance register, which is located on a table at the back of the

hearing room near the double doors. ( u o _si t
e

) The Chairman will then announce
each item as it is taken up and ask for your comments at the
jate time. Any comments you wish to make should be limited

to approximately five minutes.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please
feel free to call me.
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TO
~_ FROM = ;mu:an OF LEGAL SERVICES [ADAMS)
RE

: m OF COMMUNICATIONS [AUSTI

m NO. 910302-TC, 910363-TC, 910304-TC,
910305~TC, 910307-TC, 910308-TC, 910309-TC,
910311-TC, 910312-TC, 910313-TC- INITIATION OF
CAUSE PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATION OF COMMISSION

"

"RULE 25-24.520, 1990 ANNUAL REPORT REQUIREMENT AND
mxw RULE 25-4.043 RESPONSE REQUIREMENT

PLACE ON APRIL 30, 1991 AGENDA - CONTROVERSIAL -
PARTIES MAY PARTICIPATE

.

CRITICAL DATES :  KONE

CASE BACKGROUND

The PATS providers listed on Table 1, Attachment A did not
file annual reports for 1990 as required by Rule 25-24.520,
Florida Administrative Code. A notice has been sent to each non-
complying provider. A copy of the notice is attached hereto as

Attachment B. No responses have been received from the providers
listed on Table 1, Attachment A.
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m Nos. 910302-TC - 910313-TC
April 18, 1991 <

DRISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the pay telephone service (PATS) providers
referenced in the above dockets be required to show cause why the
Commission should not fine each of them $250 or, in the.
alternative, why these PATS providers should not have their
certificates revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520,
Florida Administrative Code requiring annual reports, and Rule
25-4.043, requiring responses to Commission inquiries?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends that each of the
referenced companies be required to show cause why they should
not be fined or, in the alternative, have their certificate
revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520 and Rule 25-
4.043, Florida Administrative Code.

STAEF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code,
m!m the filing of annual report.s with the Commission, by
J 31st. Rule 25-4.043 Florida Administrative Code requires
entities under the Commission's jurisdiction reply to
m ingquiries. As certificated Pay Telephone Service
iders, the companies listed in Table 1, Attachment A
ect to thl jurisdiction of this Commission and have
ﬁh the red reports. A notice was sent on
m 5, 1990, notifying each PATS provider of this
t and requesting compliance. As of April 1, 1991, the
m.rlncld in 'l'lbl. 1, Attachment A have not responded.
A copy 02 ‘the not.ia. is attached hereto as Attachment B.

It is Staff's recommendation that PATS providers who respond
to the show cause action should be treated on a case by case
basis and that any company or person not responding within 20
days of the show cause order should have its certificate
automatically cancelled. Staff recommends that no fine be -

on any PATS provider whose certificate is cancelled.
However, a company whose certificate is cancelled without the
imposition of a fine cannot be relieved of its responsibility to

pay its regulatory assessment fees.

For those companies whose certificates are cancelled, the
local exchange company will be required to disconnect their PATS
lines. These cancellations will be automatic and it will not be
necessary to bring a cancellation back before the Commission.
Staff believes that cancellation without a fine is the most
efficient and cost-effective way to manage PATS providers who do
not comply with the annual report requirement and that this
procedure will help purge the Commission's files of PATS
providers no longer in operation.
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Docket Nos. 910302-TC - 910313-TC
Lw::ll u. 1991

What is the appropriate fine to be levied in lieu of
:IE te revocation for failure to file required reports and
Mlm to reply to Commission inquiries?

w Staff recommends that $250 would be an.

STAFF ANALYSIS: staff is recommending an increase in the fine
from $100 to 6250 for companies who have failed to file an annual
report for 1990. Staff's reasons for an increase in the fine
amount are b.m on several factors presented below.

Decamber !, 1990, 559 pay telephone providers were mailed
notices to file an annual report. As of February 20, 1991, 189
@8 or 36% did not file the report. This is a 16% increase
over 1989 figures, where 114 out of 690 or 17% of the pay
telephone providers were show caused for failure to file an
m - report. Out of the 189 companies who failed to file for

only 33 or 17% of those companies were first time filers.
nin m or 156 companies had filed an annual report for

1989 to 1990, there was an increase in the
sies who failed to file a report by 16% . Staff
1 many hours preparing the necessary files and
recommendations for these violators; and given the fact that the
uaorm of the pay telephone providers who failed to file this
m not. ti.m time tuors, staff would recommend an

In p:nv:l.ou years, staff recommended a maximum fine of $100
e to bring the violation to the attention of the provider and

e ~ impress upon him the necessity for knowledge of and compliance
with the Commission's Rules and Regulations without being unduly
ST T burdensome. However, based upon the figures above, an increase
in the fine amount is necessary. Furthermore, staff recognizes
that repeat offenders warrant special consideration. Repeat
offenders will be addressed in a separate recommendation.
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Docket Nos. 910302-TC - 910313-TC
April 18, 1991

ISSUE 3: Should thm dockets be closed? _

3 These dockets should remain open pending the
resolut. of the show cause proceedings. However, the docket of
any PATS provider that does not respond to the show cause order
should be administratively closed upon the expiration of the show

cause response period.

: These dockets must remain open pending
resolution of the show cause proceedings. PATS providers who
respond within the show cause period should be handled on a case
by case basis. Any company who fails to respond within 20 days
of the show cause order shall have its PATS certificate
automatically revoked and the related dockets should be
administratively closed.

PA
Attachment



ATTACHMENT A

Docket lu 910302-TC - 910313-TC
m u' m‘*

DOCKET CERT. DATE ANNUAL RAF
NUMBER OF REPORT 1990
Lo AUTHORITY | FILED ON
NEW RACQUET CLUB, INC. 910302-TC | 1178 08/29/86 | 02/08/88 | Y
T 88 - NDS
e 89 - NDS
NOAH’S ARK 910303-TC | 1440 02/12/87 |01/22/88 | Y
| : 01/23/89
b 01/29/90 |
0B VENTURES, INC. 910304-TC | 1422 o1/10/87 | 01/21/88 |N
2 88 - NDS
=3 01/22/90
OMEGA PAY PHONES _ 910305-TC | 2196 12/22/88 | 02/21/90 [N
NGE BLOSSOM MILLS, INC. 910307-Tc (1315 f11/26/86 | 01/29/88 | N
B e e 01/22/90
. PACE MEMBERSHIP WAREHOUSE, INC. 910308-TC | 1865 02/08/88 |88 - NDS | Y
; . 01/23/90
PALMETTO MINI MARKET, INC. 910309-TC | 1265 11/01/86 | 06/20/88 | ¥
Mo I 02/06/89
AR 01/17/90
PAUL’S DRUGS, INC. 910311-TC | 471 12/31/85 |87 - NDS | N
02/07/89
b 02/15/90
.5) 910312-TC | 620 02/28/86 |87 - NDS | Y
» 02/07/89
iz o . 02/20/90
AY ~Votos1s-tc |; 06/14/89 |89 - NDS | Y
. NDS = NO DATE STAMPED ON ANNUAL REPORT
~ RAF = REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE
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. State of Florida q .
' —— of Communications

(904} 458-1280

December S, 1990

As a certificated pay telephone service (PATS) provider, you are required
to meet “mu reporting requirements as specified by Rule 25-24.520.

m 1s the format for your Annual Pay Telephone Service Report. This
information must be provided to tln Divisfon of Communications by January 31,
1991. 1If your report is ot vecsived by Jamuary 31, we must recommend that the
Commission fine you one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of Rule 25-

. 24.520, and that your certificate be revoked. As a result all pay phones under
your urﬂﬂuu will be discomnected. :

S0 - are also required to previde Tocal exchange company (LEC) with a
l‘ltt'ln of PATS locations and tﬂqm susbers by January 31, 1991. Please

mil an {tiona)l of this information with your Annual Pay Telephcne
Service Report to the Divisiea of Communications as well.

are not provi pay phone service and would 1ike to cancel your
lﬂuc:ﬂu.“:‘gthrmﬁquuummumml

- ¥ you have any questions please fesl free to call-ee at (904) 488-1280.

1:. Au.s\ﬂ
Pamela Etin A

Regulatory Analyst
~. Sureau of Service Evaluation

=
Atactemut: Foramt for Aamua) PHTS Baport | .

cc: AN Flerida Lecal Exchange Companies
L EEOERIULING o 0IBASTCADES STREET o TALLANASSEE FL 2090066
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